



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/222/2025

K.Lalthianglimi
D/o Thahluana
R/o Chaltlang Veng
Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Lalrinpuii
D/o J.Thanseia
R/o Ramhlun North
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case :FAO/11/2025

K.Lalthianglimi
D/o Thanhluana R/o Chaltlang Veng, Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Lalrinpuii
D/o J.Thanseia, R/o Ramhlun North, Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent :



B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

28.11.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel for the applicant, who has filed an application under Order XLI Rule 5 r/w Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure for stay of the operation of the impugned Orders dated 30.10.2025 and 21.11.2025 passed by the court of Civil Judge (Senior Division)-III, Aizawl Judicial District in Execution Case No. 209/2025, praying for stay of the said orders, wherein the applicant was asked to vacate her residential building to be put under lock and key.

The learned counsel submits that unless an interim order for staying the operation of the said orders are passed, the applicant would be suffering irreparable loss, since she would be evicted from the resident with her daughter and they would be facing irreparable loss.

Considering the nature of the submission made, this court finds it appropriate to stay the operation of the impugned orders dated 30.10.2025 and 21.11.2025 till the next date of listing.

Meanwhile, notice be issued to the sole respondent through registered post with A/D within 3 working days, returnable by three weeks.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks**.



JUDGE

Comparing Assistant