



GAHC030008052025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : FAO/11/2025

K.Lalthianglimi
D/o Thanhluana R/o Chaltlang Veng, Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Lalrinpuii
D/o J.Thanseia, R/o Ramhlun North, Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. Jonathan L Sailo

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/222/2025

K.Lalthianglimi
D/o Thahluana
R/o Chaltlang Veng
Aizawl

VERSUS

Smt Lalrinpuii
D/o J.Thanseia
R/o Ramhlun North
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii



Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER**

23.04.2026

None appears for the appellant when the matter is called.

Mr. Jonathan L. Sailo, learned counsel for the respondent submits that he will be filing objection on the maintainability of the appeal within a week.

In view of above, list the matter again after a week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant